



CONF000358

DYKES\_I\_000356

### REGISTRATION, SERVICE AND STATISTICAL SERVICE

#### BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

		DATE	March 9	9, 1983	<del>- House on a Pin to</del>	
FULL NAME	George W.	Swindel, Jr				
	(No initials if	you can pos	sibly get	full name)		
ADDRESS	#7 Hickory	Lane				
CITY	Tuscaloosa	state_	A	Labama	ZIP ©DE_	35404
DATE OF BIRTH		('	This is i	mportant and s	hould be exact)	
APPROXIMATE AG	E 62	(To be us	ed ONLY w	hen date of bi	rth is not known	)
RELIGION	Protestant		nationa	LITY Americ	can	······································
OCCUPATION	Geologist					The second secon
EDUCATION						
WEIGHT	215	EIGHT	5'11"	RACE_	White	
COLOR OF HAIR_	Lt. Brown		COLOR O	F EYES		
OUTSTANDING CH	ARACTERISTICS O	R INTERESTS	Works	with Emergency	Medical Technic	ians
MARRIED OR SIX	GLE Married	Сн	ILDREN	2 David, I		
NAME OF SPOUSE				(Number, ages,	and names, if po	ossible)
SCOUTING CONNE	CTIONS:					
UNIT #	CITY ST	TE :	POSITION	DATE_RE	GISTERED DATE	RESIGNED
Post 14 Tr	iscaloosa	AL	EA	6/73	to present	
Troop 14 To	ıscaloosa	AL .	AE	11/5	57	
Troop 14 To SPECIAL RECOGN		AL	SM	1/7	78 to present	
		LVER BEAVER	- 1963		-	
SUSPENDED OR D	ENIED REGISTRATI	ON FOR FOLI	LOWING RE	ASONS:		
See letter wit	th enclosures se	nt to Mr. D	avid Park	on February 2	25. 1983.	
SPECIFY THE FA	CTS WHICH LEAD	OU TO RECOM	MEND DEN	IAL OF REGISTR	ATION AND LIST AT	TACHED
SUPPORTING DOC	UMENTS (STATE ON	LY KNOWN FA	ACTS, NOT	RUMOR, CONJEC	TURE OR SPECULATI	ON):
				^		_
TARUN	ŅOIE	D /		Signed / re	. H. Willia	m
17 1983	JUN 15	83/	:	2200000	SCOUT EXECUTIVE ack Warrior	
RS-509	JOSEPH L A	GELIM		Council		

MAR

#### WATS CALL FORM

	CALL BACK REQUESTED
COUNCIL #	PHONE NO:
CALLER: HAROLD WATSON	POSITION: 52
TYPE OF F	PROBLEM
REGISTRATION VETERAN	S EXPLORING
SCOUTING	BOYS' LIFE
UNIT # COIST. # EXP. DATE	TRANSMITTAL # FILM #
CALLED-	
	COPEE DIVISIE
·	recusion of Strong
ACTIVITY WITH YOU TO	FIN C PLACE.
	- Garage
	12-1-88
	ORY OF PETINITIES
FORMER Su-	- Fried Common
<u></u>	-
	NAME
R/S-433 3/13/86-c1f-567r	TIME

June 17, 1983

Mr. Jere H. Williams Scout Executive Elack Warrior Council, No. 6

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

SUBJECT: George W. Swinder, Jr.

Dear Jere:

Thank you for the detailed information concerning the above Scouter. We have reviewed this case with our Attorney and have now placed this man on the Confidential File.

Sincerely,

Paul I. Ernst, Director Registration Subscription & Statistical Service

eko

cc: Southeast Region



## National Office BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

1325 Walnut Hill Lane, Irving, Texas 75062-1296 Telephone: 214 659-2000

RECEIVED

MAR 2 1983

DAVID K. PARK

March 2, 1983

Mr. Jere H. Williams
Scout Executive
Black Warrior Council, No. 6

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Jere:

Mr. David Park has referred your correspondence to me related to Mr. George W. Swindel, Jr. I appreciate all the documentation which you have prepared and hope you will send us any additional information which you receive.

I am enclosing a Confidential Record sheet for your completion. This will give us information which will enable us to identify Mr. Swindel in case he tries to register in some other council.

Please let me know if I can be of further help to you in any way.

Sincerely,

Paul I. Ernst, Director Registration, Subscription & Statistical Service

eko

Attachment

cc: Southeast Region
David K. Park, SUM 0400

3-5-83

ļ!
They love him? I have seen
not only but several
other manbers of Troops 14
do this, as well as huy.
and love on Levery in bury
that would make tears
I hope that a have not been to
sentimental for you but after Dr. Waters
latter is it is the total in
fetter indicating that Today 14 was not
Conselled to unite, It is during that
that The Black Harrier Council and
That the Black having Council and
my opinion of sequente leadership do
not honeyand.
I feel that you have taken a juin
who has dedicated his life to Stating
and to "his longs" out of a very injuntant
sole and that many young man will be
the lowers because of this decision
A sincely hope that Caliny Tablet
and the Blill blaniar Council are
gregared to deal with this grown
prepared to deal with this grown
Parett of:

De Jerry a. Louett, Aresident Black warrior Council, B.S.A. 1014 15th Street Tuscalossa, al. 35401

### Dan Doctor Lovett:

Hus is in response to our conference of march 24, 1933 and your letter dated "march 31, 1983 and handed to me on march 24.

I have discussed your allegations with several feople, including parents, Explorers, attance, friend and others. I have searched my Diary records for the period January 1979 to present, and have come to the fallowing conclusions:

I hence I have been derived the basic rights of an American citigen to face my accusere, there a bill of particulars, to call witnesses in my behalf, and to cross-examine my accusers, I must categorically deny the allegations make by you at the conference on march 24. This is based on my philosophy and general reportation on the subject of alcohol.

2. Your principal informant is most probably a disgruntled, vindicative and spiteful former college-age Explorer (age 18-21) who was dropped from Explorer Post 14 in October 1981 for alcoholabure and other objectionable activities.

Any callaborators were most probably dropped at the same time and are acting out of blind

layalty to him. any offence committed prior to October 1981 were probably precipitated by your informants.

3. I have had few, if any, alcohol-abuse probleme since, except for special cases, I discontinued registration of callege-age Explane in October 1981. My chief objection to callege-age Explane is that too many of them expect more privileges than their younger counterparts and concequently get everyone else interpole some or later.

that too long a time has elapsed to seriously consider any valid indignation at this time and therefore, must conclude that this Complaint is made out of spite.

In conclusion, I feel that I have been treated very shabbily in this action. I feel that few, if an people who have fudged me really know me or know what I stand for. Few Scanters have the tenure I have, forty-two years with units in direct contact with the boys. Hew Scouters have have held a dying 15-year old in their arms while praying that the Paramedice would make it in time. Few Scouters have had to make the "Fathelield" decisions I have made. I have

Cr. Levett - Spire 7, 1983 made mistakes, but they were bonest over and I hope I have learned from them. I have never knowingly affunded or abused any of my buy. a far greater number of the book and parents support me today than the number of those was would spite me. I respectfully request that my suspensions be lifted so that we may resume harmonisms relations and so that I can get back to my work that 46 sets of parents and a large work that 46 sets of the community think I do well.

Very truly yours - George W. Dwindel, Jr.
Tiscalossa, al. 35404

March 31, 1983

I was served alcoholic bevearges (gin and tonic) on more than one occasion at Mr. George W. Swindel, Jr.'s home by George W. Swindel, Jr. before I was of legal age. This occurred during a period before September 1981.

Signed:

Date: Ma

March 31, 1983

Witness:

Doller w. We

JOHNE PARK HAS

ARROD THIS DAY

JUNIOR CASE

SHORE BY FARROUSE

AND RESISTRATION

REFERENCE

JACKSTRATION

REFERENCE

JOHN DEL CASE

THE STRATION

REFERENCE

TO RECESTRATION

REFERENCE

TO RECESTRATION

REFERENCE

TO RECESTRATION

TO RECESTRATION

TO REFERENCE

TO RECESTRATION

TO RECENTRATION

TO RECENT

**BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA** 

1014 FIFTEENTH STREET, TUSCALOOSA DALABAMA 35401

#### PESTRICTED FOR USE IN ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP

March 24, 1983

#### MEMORANDUM OF THE CONVERSATION

On March 24, 1983, from 2 p.m. until 3:20 p.m., a meeting was held in the Council Executive's office at the Scout Service Center, 1014—15th Street, Tuscaloosa, Alabama, between Dr. Jerry A. Lovett, Council President, Jere H. Williams, Council Executive, and George W. Swindel, Jr., former Scoutmaster of Troop 14 and Explorer Advisor of Post 14. (His registration card expires on January 31, 1984.)

After the attached letter was read, Mr. Swindel was verbally told the reasons for suspending registration. No accusations were made. He was told we had received reports indicating:

A\_cholic beverages have been served to underaged youth who were members of Post 14 in his presence. And he has conducted himself with members of troop and post 14 in a manner that is inconsistent with the principles of leadership in Scouting.

He was also told the local council has evidence to convince it that his moral life does not meet the standards for leadership in the BSA. It was indicated to him the BSA is not sharing this information with anyone and only wishes him to stop all Scouting activity. He was informed of the right to seek review of his own case and the procedure was explained as outlined on page 9 of the policy statement on "Procedures For Maintaining Standards of Leadership", dated February 1982, from J. L. Tarr, Chief Scout Executive.

Mr. Swindel sought on numerous occasions to gain more specific information of when, where and how events took place and was told, according to Scouting procedure, this information was confidential and he, through his appeal rights, could tell his side of the story should he decide to appeal. He expressed his opinion that he was being treated unfairly after 42 years of being involved in Scouting; this was little thanks for someone who had dedicated his life with a degree of love for the Scouting organization and for the boys who had come through his troop and post. It was carefully explained to him that we were merely exercising our right to determine who will or will not be leaders in Boy Scouts of America.

Mr. Swindel questioned if this was part of Calvary Baptist Church's withdrawing his charter of the troop and post and if he was being hit while down. He was told that this was a separate process and that the Calvary Baptist Church had concern for lack of Baptists in the troop and Explorer post.

Mr. Swindel expressed concern as to the process of review as it related to confidentiality. He had heard the Baptist stories over the Baptist Church withdrawing his charter and he was concerned that information could be leaked here. He said the two rumors he had heard was that he had a rowdy uncontrollable group of boys and the second story was that there was something wrong with him and it was explained to him that we would adhere to the Scouting procedure for the appeal process of which confidentiality is a significant part.

He was concerned about what had been in the mail and it was explained to him that the letter he received had never been in the mail which he acknowledged. He pointed out that the letter was dated March 31, 1983 and today's date was March 24, 1983 and asked if there was any significance in the March 31st date. He was told that the date should have been March 24th and there was no significance in the date of March 31st.

He expressed his view that this left him with several options including possibly taking us to court over defamation of character and that he would possibly take some time in deciding what course he would pursue. He questioned extensively the review procedure and expressed his concern that the review would spread the knowledge and the fairness with which he would be treated. Repeatedly, he was told he had the right to submit a written appeal, that upon receipt of written appeal a committee of three would be appointed to review and sustain or over rule the decision made. He asked whether or not he would be allowed to have witnesses and himself present and it was explained to him, he could submit anything in writing and that the committee might elect to interview him, but that he could not be present or present physical witnesses when his appeal was being reviewed at the meeting of the committee.

At one point during the meeting he explained that he would on occasion arrange for shelter and food for young people who had run away from home and that the boys still continue to come over to his house to play the video games, but that he had discontinued his AEA trip and had not been running any official Scouting activities. He did explain that at this time he was not active in any Scouting capacity and asked if we were trying to get him out of Scouting; just to tell him and we would stand a better chance of getting him to withdraw. Dr. Lovett explained to him that that is the jest of the letter and that unless he appealled and our decision overruled, he would not be allowed to have a leadership role in the future.

He indicated that he had been a staunch supporter of the Boy Scouts organization for many years and could be an even worse enemy than he was a friend if he chose to and that should he decide to show the letter to other Scouting leaders who were alumni of his organization and the current membership of his recently suspended post, it would be very harmful to the Scouting organization. He indicated that he could be a very effective adversary.

Jerry A. Lovett

Council President

Jere H. Williams Council Executive

ere A. 4 Jelly

#### BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

1014 FIFTEENTH STREET, TUSCALOOSA, ALABAMA 35401

March 31, 1983

Mr. George W. Swindel, Jr. #7 Hickory Lane Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35401

Dear Mr. Swindel:

After careful review, we have decided that your registration with the Boy Scouts of America should be suspended. We are, therefore, compelled to request that you sever any relations that you may have with the Boy Scouts of America.

You should understand that BSA leadership registration is a privilege and is not automatically granted to everyone who applies. We reserve the right to suspend registration whenever there is a concern that an individual may not measure up to the high standards of leadership which the BSA seeks to provide for American youth. Please also understand that this decision and the reasons for it will be maintained as confidential.

If you wish to have this decision reviewed, please write to me, explaining your version of the facts supporting your claim that your registration as a BSA leader should be granted or reinstated.

Sincerety

Jerry A. Lovett

President

March 2, 1983

Mr. Jere H. Williams
Scout Executive
Black Warrior Council, No. 6

PERSCHAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Jere:

Mr. Cavid Park has referred your correspondence to me related to Mr. George W. Swindel, Jr. I appreciate all the documentation which you have prepared and hope you will send us any additional information which you receive.

I am enclosing a Confidential Record sheet for your completion. This will give us information which will enable us to identify Mr. Swindel in case he tries to register in some other council.

Please let me know if I can be of further help to you in any way.

Sinceraly,

Paul I. Ernst, Director Registration, Subscription & Statistical Service

eko

Attachment

cc: Southeast Region

READY FOR THE

MAR - 2 1990

DAWN HITTE

# Calvary Baptist Church



ALLAN R. WATSON

February 17, 1983

Mr. George Swindel, Jr. 7 Hickory Lane Tuscalcosa, Al, 35404

Dear George:

You are undoubtedly aware of our church's decision last evening to discontinue our Scouting ministry next week. We are to have no more meetings after February 23rd. I personally appreciate the many many years that you have served as a leader in this vital area of work. Let me apologize for our failure to provide you needed assistance. Our church leadership has had a growing concern regarding our inability to get people to respond to the challenge of Scouting and because of this we decided that it would be wise to discontinue.

We voted to reserve all equipment and funds which you have accumulated for future use of Scouting. Your assistance in helping us pet it together and store it here at the church would be greatly appreciated. Also we expressed our great desire to begin work immediately in the total reorganizational of the program and especially in securing and training of the needed workers.

Today I am sending a letter to each of the Troop and Post members urging them to join another Scouting unit so as to continue their training and service. I'm sure that you will help them also. The Scouting office has assured me that all fees paid are transferable to other units.

Again thank you for a long and faithful ministry and I covet your continued friendship.

With kindest regards,

Allan F. Watson

ARW/jh

Copy to: Boy Scouts of America Office

1121 TENTH STREET, TUSCALOOSA, ALABAMA 35401

## Calvary Baptist Church



ALLAN R. WATSON
Pastor

February 18, 1983

#### Special Notice to all members of Explorer Post 14 and Troop 14

It is with deep personal regret that I inform you that Calvary Church voted last evening, February 16, to disband our scouting program effective next week. There will be no meetings after February 23.

Several of you have written me in the past few days expressing great appreciation for what the troop and post have meant to you and I am most grateful for your letters. The Scout Office has assured us that your dues paid can be transfered to another scouting unit. There are several excellent units nearby and I hope that you will continue your training and service in one of them. The Scout Office or our church office will be happy to assist you in joining another troop or post.

Last night we voted to reaffirm our confidence in the value of the Scout program. Also, we're going to work very hard to secure adequate leadership and give them the best training possible so as to resume our Scouting ministry by September 1, 1983.

I'm proud of you and pray that God will ever bless you.

Your friend,

Allan R. Watson, Pastor Calvary Baptist Church

ARW:pjd

1121 TENTH STREET, TUSCALOOSA, ALABAMA 35401

February 16, 1983

Apartments. was an active member of Post 14 and he quit Post 14 during the summer of 1981. About the middle of October 1981, found several post-dated checks in his automobile and a note from George Swindel. The note stated if he would spend so many hours on certain days with George Swindel he could cash the checks. was going to return the checks, but George Swindel showed up at the apartment. returned the checks to him then. On at least three other occasions he tried to forcibly enter the apartments.

On one occasion in particular, he went as far as checking the apartment windows which were all locked. Another time when some girls were at the apartment, he used damaging language toward them.

SIGNED.

DATE 2/17/83

WITNESS: Walture Ogir

February 16, 1983

One afternoon about a year and a half age, our troop's older boys went rapelling down at the University of Alabamæ's rapelling tower. When we arrived, George Swindel was there with his explorer post (E14).

As the afternoon went on, a boy walked by where George Swindel and I was standing and he dropped a soft drink can on the ground. George Swindel told him to pick it up. The boy responded by telling him, "Fuck you. Pick it up yourself, you son-of-a-bitch."

George Swindel just stood there and laughed at the boy. Several of the other boys was using language just as strong all afternoon that we were there. George Swindel did not say anything to them while I was there or did not make any attempt to shut them up.

Signed:		
Date:	2-16-1983	
Witness:_	Walter W. Davie	
Date:***	2/16/83	